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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs J Pollitt

Scheme
:
NABS Europe Limited Group Life Assurance Plan 0486625

Manager
:
UNUM (“UNUM”)

Trustee
:
NABS Inc acting as Trustee (“the Trustee”)

Administrator
:
Aon (“Aon”)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 28 March 2002)
1 Mrs Pollitt complains that, following the death of her husband, the Trustees, the Scheme Manager and the Scheme Administrator refused to give her the benefit to which she was entitled and took too long to arrive at a decision.

2 She claims £66,000 in benefit which she says is due to her; interest on that amount; reimbursement of professional fees; and compensation for distress and inconvenience.

MATERIAL FACTS

Events up to June 1999

3 Mr John Pollitt was Director of Operations (Europe) of a firm called NABS (North American Bolts and Screws) Europe Limited.  He became absent from work due to ill health on 24 May 1999 and died while still employed on 19 June 1999.

4 In November 1996 NABS Europe Ltd (“NABS”) had approached Alexander Clay and Partners (a firm which later became part of Aon) to set up a group personal pension plan and group life insurance plan.  At Alexander Clay’s suggestion the Plan was provided by UNUM Provident and came into effect on 8 May 1997.

5 Mr Pollitt signed a medical declaration on 16 May 1997.  On 19 June 1997 UNUM informed Alexander Clay that it had accepted a level of £150,000 for death in service benefit in respect of Mr Pollitt on the assumption that the original medical declaration had remained unchanged.

6 On 7 July 1997 Alexander Clay sent Mr Pollitt, inter alia, the policy terms and conditions.  The documents sent included the Interim Trust Deed along with an Inland Revenue approval form for completion.  He asked Mr Pollitt (who was Alexander Clay’s principal contact at NABS) to forward a copy of his announcement of the Scheme’s inception to the members.  I have seen no evidence that any announcement was made or that the Deed was executed and returned to Aon or that Aon or UNUM followed up the matter.  Consequently there are no Trust Deed or Rules and the policy and Schedule details were not issued until 15 November 1999.  Inland Revenue approval was never obtained and the Scheme was replaced, with effect from January 2000, by another similar scheme which did not involve UNUM.  

7 The policy conditions enclosed with the letter of 7 July 1997 recorded that the death in service benefit was four times Scheme Salary and that the Free Cover Limit was £100,000 per annum.  The note of current terms recorded:

“4 
Cover in Excess of Free Cover Limit

Medical evidence will be required in respect of any employee’s total cover which exceeds the Free Cover Limit before the commencement of risk of such excess cover.  However, except for early or late entrants to the scheme, cover for benefit in excess of the Free Cover Limit will be provided for a period of up to 2 months to enable the underwriting process to be completed.  Any extra premiums or restrictions imposed, will apply only to the total benefit in excess of the Free Cover Limit.

An underwriting bar, depending on age and excess benefit is applied to avoid repeated requests for medical evidence.  Forward underwriting will apply to all employees who have been previously underwritten except those who have been declined or restricted.  The increased benefit will be accepted on the same terms as the previously underwritten benefit.  The forward underwriting basis will be 1.5 times the increase in National Average Earnings subject to a minimum of £20,000 per annum”.

8 On 30 September 1997 Alexander Clay advised UNUM of salary increases for all five staff and asked them to amend their records.  Cover was increased from that date and on 24 February 1998 Alexander Clay forwarded renewal data to UNUM.  No member was asked to provide medical information.

9 On 10 July 1998 Alexander Clay confirmed to NABS that all members were insured in line with the renewal data.

10 On 17 November 1998 NABS informed Aon (as Alexander Clay had by then become) of the salary levels at 11 November; these were passed on to UNUM.  Despite the £4,000 excess on the level for death in service benefit in respect of Mr Pollitt (see paragraph 13, below), UNUM did not stipulate any medical underwriting.  On 10 December NABS, at the request of Aon, forwarded the salary details of three members of staff but not those of Mr Pollitt.  The rate review UNUM sent to Aon on 25 January 1999 show Mr Pollitt's November 1998 salary with a sum assured of £184,000.

11 On 16 February 1999 NABS met with a representative of Aon and supplied him, inter alia, with the current salaries of all Scheme members including Mr Pollitt’s new salary of £62,500.  

12 On 11 May Aon informed UNUM of Mr Pollitt’s January salary increase.  They deny, as suggested by UNUM, that they did so in the knowledge of Mr Pollitt's ill health.  UNUM received the notification on 17 May.

13 Mr Pollitt’s salary at the material times was:

Date



salary

Sum assured
Underwriting+









Needed

November 1996

35,000

-

Inception (May 1997)

37,500

150.000
No

February 1998


40,000

160,000
No

November 1998

46,000

184,000
Yes

(16) January 1999

62,500

250.000*
Yes

+ UNUM’s view of when underwriting was required

* By this time the free cover limit was £130,000
Mr Pollitt's Health

14 Mrs Pollitt has said that her husband appeared to be in good health at the time of his January 1999 salary increase.  However, he began to feel unwell in March and saw his GP for tests on 9 March 1999.  His GP wrote to him on 16 March that his kidney function was not as good as it could be.  Mr Pollitt returned for a review on 26 March.  In a letter to the Urology Department of the Perth Royal Infirmary of the same date the GP said that Mr Pollitt had consulted his colleague for a number of years, complaining of feeling tired, and came to him with the same complaint.  He diagnosed frank haematuria which had been present “on and off” for two to three months.  On 9 April Mr Pollitt was referred to another consultant at the Hospital.  A CT scan of 21 April; 1999 demonstrated “an abnormality consistent with advanced urinary tract cancer with spread to the lungs.” On 11 May the consultant told Mr Pollitt that the investigation to date suggested advanced cancer arising from the left kidney which was removed a little later at Ninewells Hospital.  He died on 19 June.

Events after Mr Pollitt’s Death

15 On 12 July Aon informed NABS that UNUM intended to pay Mrs Pollitt £184,000 in benefit but not the full cover of £250,000 she thought appropriate in light of her late husband’s January 1999 salary increase.  This was because that increase brought Mr Pollitt’s benefit over the Free Cover Limit and thus required medical underwriting.  

16 On 6 June 2001 solicitors acting for Mr Pollitt requested disclosure of the Scheme Booklet, Trust Deed and Rules under the Pensions Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996.  They also submitted a complaint on her behalf under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP).  They claimed £66,000 of outstanding benefit; interest on that amount, professional costs and damages for distress and inconvenience.

17 Mr Farquhar M MacKinnon of NABS Europe Limited, was appointed as the nominated person to consider the complaint.  While he was considering the matter Mrs Pollitt’s solicitors suggested to the Trustees’ solicitors that a joint reference be made to me for determination.  However, this was not accepted by Aon or UNUM.  Mr MacKinnon told Mrs Pollitt in his decision letter that he was unable to uphold her complaint.  He said, inter alia, “Mr Pollitt’s benefits were not underwritten as required by the underwriting criteria at the time of his death and UNUM paid out certain additional benefits as a goodwill gesture.” In his view NABS Inc as manager of the Plan had fulfilled its duty in ensuring that the proper proceeds of the policy had been paid to the proper person.  

18 Mrs Pollitt appealed in accordance with Stage II of the IDRP.  This appeal was dealt with by the Executive Vice President of NABS Inc., Mr Samuel P Lauer.  He upheld the decision of the Trustee/Manager at Stage I in that he could identify no material omission or error on the Trustees’ part.

19 On 11 August 1999 UNUM sent Aon a fax setting out their underwriting requirements for covering benefits above Free Cover Level.  In Mr Pollitt’s case this would have been a Scheme Member’s Application.

Unum’s Case

20 UNUM says that as a matter of practice it requires a Scheme Member’s application form for sums assured over Free Cover of £1.00 to £15,000.  They also say:

”Only increases in cover are subject to our consideration and acceptance.  We cover increases that are broadly in line with National Average Earnings increases without further medical underwriting.  Trigger points for further underwriting are set annually in line with our underwriting philosophy.  In 1999 for example, application forms were requested if the total amount of any required cover increase was more than £20,000 or, if greater, more than 20% of the sum insured.  If cover exceeded either of these limits, acceptance of the entire amount of the increase was subject to underwriting.”

They say they accepted the risk in Mr Pollitt’s case in 1997, 1998 and 1999 although in the last year “we had not medically underwritten the risk of the £24,000 cover increase…We did not request medical evidence in accordance with our philosophy and practice when we received details of Mr Pollitt’s salary increase to £62,000 from Aon Consulting Limited on 19 May 1999.  If we had issued an application form on 19 May Mr Pollitt would have been expected to (have) disclosed this information (his ill health) to us and these facts would have materially influenced the underwriting outcome in that cover would have been restricted to the existing level…” They would have asked for a GP’s report.  They believe that they acted generously in paying the benefit relating to Mr Pollitt’s £46,000 salary “which we could have medically underwritten”.

Aon’s Case

21 Aon have hazarded what would have happened had they informed UNUM promptly of Mr Pollitt’s salary increase when they learned of it on 14 February 1999.  They say UNUM would have sent them a Scheme Member’s application within two weeks.  They add that it is unlikely that M Pollitt would have received the form before his appointment with his GP on 9 March.

22 They also say that in filling in the form after 9 March Mr Pollitt would have had to declare a urinary problem.  Furthermore, he would have had to keep UNUM informed of his unfolding medical problem as the Member’s Application form has a declaration by the insured undertaking to inform the insurer of any change in the risk between submitting the form and the insurer coming on risk.  In any event upon receipt of the application UNUM would have called for a GP's report which would have revealed the true situation.  Medical underwriting, according to Aon, normally takes four to five weeks, but up to eight weeks if a GP’s report is called for.  It argues that by the time the underwriting had been completed Mr Pollitt’s condition would have been clear and the risk would not have been accepted.  On this basis Aon argues that Mrs Pollitt has suffered no loss as a result of its delay.

23 Aon also says that UNUM gave conflicting advice to the Trustees and themselves as to the underwriting required at various levels above the Free Cover Limit.

24 Aon states that at no time did UNUM advise it that underwriting would be required when Mr Pollitt’s salary increased from £40,000 to £46,000.

Case of NABS Trustees
25 The Trustees say that Mr Pollitt was at fault because although the trust deed was sent to him it was not executed and returned to Aon.  He had full access to the documentation.  He should have been aware that he had normal cover only up to £150,000.  Mr Pollitt, they say, failed immediately to report to his doctor the presence of blood in his urine.  He then failed to bring this to the attention of the insurer.  He also failed to pass on the details of his salary increase to £62,500 to UNUM until 19 May 1999 ie after he had been diagnosed as suffering from cancer (They received the details from Aon on or about 17 May).  UNUM had advised Aon that medical underwriting would be required when Mr Pollitt’s salary was increased from £40,000 to £46,000.  They believe that Aon failed to pass on the relevant information.  

26 The Trustees say that the evidence that would have been sought was a GP’s report.  They add that between notification of the details to UNUM and Mr Pollitt’s death neither NABS nor Mr Pollitt received any request for medical evidence of Mr Pollitt’s health status.  UNUM were aware for a considerable time that Mr Pollitt was not meeting their underwriting criteria but did nothing to bring this to his attention.  No medical report was required to deal with the salary increase from £40,000 to £46,000.  The practice described by UNUM did not happen.  The decision by UNUM that medical evidence was required was taken only after his death.  Had Aon passed on the information timeously any medical report at that time would not have revealed the seriousness of the condition.

27 The Trustees conclusion was: 

“…there is no reasonable basis upon which UNUM can assert that Mrs Pollitt was not effectively covered for benefits of 4 times his salary of £62,500.”

Other relevant facts

28 The Trustees have not taken any legal action against UNUM or Aon to uphold their view of the merits of the case.

29 Mrs Pollitt claims that NABS Inc acting as trustee owes her benefit in the sum of £66,000.  She argues that had Aon not delayed in passing the details of her husband’s salary increase to UNUM the additional cover would have been authorised before his death.

CONCLUSIONS

30 Aon knew of Mr Pollitt’s January increase on 14 February 1999 but did not inform UNUM until 17 May.  In my view that delay amount to maladministration.  Aon says that if UNUM had adhered to its policy, it would have sent Mr Pollitt a Member Application form within two weeks, and it argues that it is unlikely that Mr Pollitt would have returned a completed form to UNUM before his visit to his GP on 9 March.  Quite why they think Mr Pollitt would have delayed completing the form is not explained and I am not convinced that had they acted promptly the form would not have been returned by that date.  

31 Although UNUM’s stated policy required underwriting for additional cover following Mr Pollitt’s November 1998 increase, it failed to notify Aon or NABS or Mr Pollitt that it required the necessary Member’s Application form.  Moreover, when Aon notified UNUM of Mr Pollitt’s January 1999 salary increase, UNUM took no action to underwrite the requisite increase in cover until after Mr Pollitt died on 19 June.

32 UNUM says that where a salary increase takes place and additional cover is required it will insure the increase for two months while underwriting takes place.  Since underwriting could not begin until UNUM knew of the increase I conclude that any increase was underwritten by UNUM for two months from the date UNUM learnt of it, in Mr Pollitt’s case for two months from 17 May 1999.  UNUM took no action until two days after that period expired by which time Mr Pollitt had died.  Moreover, UNUM’s failure to seek underwriting after learning of the November 1998 salary increase leads me to be sceptical of its claim that it would in any event have taken any action to secure underwriting following the January 1999 salary increase.

33 One consequence of the fact that an interim deed was never executed is that there was no formal appointment of the Trustees.  However, NABS Inc is, in my view, a constructive trustee.  The Trustees’ claim that they are blameless overlooks their failure to take action to secure the benefits to which they believe Mrs Pollitt was entitled.   However, I have noted that they attempted to put together a joint reference to me and that is to their credit.  I find no maladministration on their part.

34 The Trustees have been particularly critical of Mr Pollitt for failing to have the Interim Trust Deed executed and returned to Aon.  That was remiss of him but it does not affect the issues before me.  It has also been said that he should have reported his urinary problems earlier to his GP.  That is possibly true but I do not see that as fault which should affect the outcome of this case.

35 On the facts of this case I conclude that Mr Pollitt did benefit from cover during the two month period from May 1999 during which he died.  The suggestion that had Aon acted more promptly UNUM would have asked for a Member Application and the outcome would have been different may have some merit.  However, that is not what happened and the respondents must take the policyholder as they found him.

36 For the reasons I have given above I find that there was maladministration by Aon and UNUM.  I make directions accordingly.

DETERMINATION

37 Within 28 days of the date of this determination 

(i) UNUM shall pay to Mrs Pollitt the sum of £66,000.

(ii) UNUM and Aon shall each pay Mrs Pollitt one half of the interest on the sum of £66,000, the interest to be calculated on a daily basis from the date payment ought to have been made to the date of payment at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks

(iii) UNUM and Aon shall each reimburse Mrs Pollitt one half of the professional costs she incurred in pursuing her complaint with the respondents and before me.

(iv)
UNUM and Aon shall each pay Mrs Pollitt the sum of £250 by way of compensation for the distress caused by their failure to resolve the matter at an earlier stage.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

15 October 2003
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